Other financial obligations 223,092,006  240,460,507  202,831,147
Other account payable and provisions 23,660,006  23,855,679  21,139,666
Other liabilities 6,031,587  6,431,950  27,816,475
Total liabilities 2,484,152,948  2,377,097,731  2,339,838,395
Net position (excess of monetary
assets over monetary liabilities US$ 163,691,668  168,053,393  158,245,562

From January 2020, monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currency are valued by using
the reference sale rate established by BCCR on the last business day of each month, as of
September 30, 2024, that rate was ¢522.87 for US$1.00 (¢538.69 for US $1.00 in September
2023).

Net exposure is not hedged. However, the Bank considers its position to be acceptable since
it can buy or sell U.S. dollars in the market when necessary.

The Bank faces this type of risk when the value of its assets and liabilities denominated in US
dollars are affected by variations in the exchange rate, which is recognized in the income
statement.

The following table shows the possible annual gains (losses) if there are variations of 5
percentage points in the exchange rates, respectively.

Sensitivity to an increase in the exchange rate

 September  December  September

 2024  2023  2023
Net position 163,691,669  168,053,392  158,245,562
Closing exchange rate 522.87  526.88  542.35
Increase in the exchange rate by 5% 26.14  26.34  27.12
Profit 4,278,900,228  4,426,526,345  4,291,619,641

Sensitivity to a decrease in the exchange rate

- 113 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA

Notes to the separate financial statements

(Continues)

 September  December  September

 2024  2023  2023
Net position 163,691,669  168,053,392  158,245,562
Closing exchange rate 522.87  526.88  542.35
Decrease in the exchange rate by 5% (26.14)   (26.34)  (27.12)

Loss (4,278,900,228)  (4,426,526,345)  (4,291,619,641)

Monetary assets and liabilities in Euros are detailed as follows:

  September  December  September

  2024  2023  2023
Assets:
 Cash and due from banks EUR€ 8,401,051  7,270,923  6,101,277
 Other assets  0  290,519  277,896
Total assets  8,401,051  7,561,442  6,379,173

Liabilities:
  Obligations with the public 7,331,854  6,449,613  6,207,593
  Other financial obligations 1,168,302  105,668  935,436
  Other accounts payable and provisions 30,466  43,680  29,593
  Other liabilities (2,085)  32,397  8,761
Total liabilities 8,528,537  6,631,358  7,181,383
Net position (excess of monetary assets over
monetary liabilities) EUR€ (127,483)  930,084  (802,210)

- 114 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA

Notes to the separate financial statements

(Continues)

As of September 30, 2024, complying with SUGEF´s regulations, the term matching of the most important US dollar accounts is
as follows:

Assets  Demand  1 to 30 days  31 to 60 days  61 to 90 days  91 to 180 days

181 to 365
days

 More than
365 days

More than 30
days past due  Total

Cash and due from banks US$ 149,266,743  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  172,429,844
Cash reserve- BCCR  212,242,011  14,379,353  15,534,790  10,687,645  24,168,749  18,794,302  16,504,194  0  312,311,044

Investments  0  251,659,107  23,491,845  2,967,357  23,014,635  91,673,436  134,821,335  0

527,627,715
Interest on investments  0  251,779  2,126,197  29,555  1,334,816  582,000  0  0  4,324,347
Loan portfolio  0  46,865,100  34,574,584  51,217,110  109,714,443  80,584,251  1,173,084,596  86,552,979  1,582,593,063
Interest on loans  0  2,943,417  98,942  3,562  389,297  0  0  5,792,239  9,227,457

   361,508,754  316,098,756  75,826,358  64,905,229  158,621,940  191,633,989  1,324,410,125  92,345,218  2,585,350,369

Liabilities

Obligations with public  1,511,925,300  102,432,633  110,663,494  76,134,413  172,168,286  133,882,922  117,569,127  0  2,224,776,175
Obligations with financial

 Entities  33,690,677  139,328,960  410,050  757,046  1,959,203  3,232,057  42,973,302  0  222,351,295
Charges payable  194,422  1,038,704  850,982  1,831,340  1,642,552  1,024,926  653,458  0  7,236,384

   1,545,907,900  242,800,297  111,924,526  78,722,799  175,770,041  138,139,905  161,195,887  0  2,454,461,355
Assets and liabilities spread US$ (1,184,399,146)  73,298,459  (36,098,168)  (13,817,570)  (17,148,101)  53,494,084  1,163,214,238  92,345,218  130,889,014

As of December 31, 2023, in US dollars:

Assets  Demand  1 to 30 days  31 to 60 days  61 to 90 days  91 to 180 days

181 to 365
days

 More than
365 days

More than 30
days past due  Total

Cash and due from banks US$ 181,596,229  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Cash reserve- BCCR  180,671,963  15,888,177  10,780,884  8,580,764  15,840,380  23,340,901  13,104,896  0  181,596,229

Investments  0  276,102,025  9,686,245  0  84,328,893  69,406,218

170,198,165  0

268,207,965
Interest on investments  0  1,484,216  368,815  0  3,178,863  1,613,732  0  0  609,721,546
Loan portfolio  0  14,445,240  14,400,031  22,976,540,  89,822,831  181,550,640  995,534,439   93,923,791   6,645,626
Interest on loans  0  3,125,127  53,223  110,271,  0  0  0   4,637,393   1,412,653,512

   362,268,192  311,044,785  35,289,198  31,667,575  193,170,967  275,911,491  1,178,837,500  98,561,184  2,486,750,892

Liabilities

Obligations with public  1,415,295,262  124,460,158  84,452,139  67,217,482  124,085,740  182,841,135  102,657,305  0  2,101,009,221
Obligations with financial

 Entities  17,317,134  144,067,172  1,180,855  0  1,200,836  52,442,527  23,946,569   0  240,155,093
Charges payable  202,188  930,034  1,115,942  954,856  923,560  920,476  598,730  0  5,645,786

   1,432,814,584  269,457,364  86,748,936  68,172,338  126,210,136  236,204,138  127,202,604   0  2,346,810,100
Assets and liabilities spread US$ (1,070,546,392)  41,587,421  (51,459,738)  (36,504,763)  66,960,831  39,707,353  1,051,634,896  98,561,184  139,940,792

- 115 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA

Notes to the separate financial statements

(Continues)

As of September 30, 2023, in US dollars:

Assets  Demand  1 to 30 days  31 to 60 days  61 to 90 days  91 to 180 days

181 to 365
days

 More than
365 days

More than 30
days past due  Total

Cash and due from banks US$ 216,481,233  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  216,481,233
Cash reserve- BCCR  197,862,087

13,707,149  8,994,205  10,838,34,  21,824,891  18,825,049  7,561,325  0  279,613,052

Investments  0  70,411,041  17,639,636  27,551,524  64,825,722  163,712,762  228,326,014  0  572,466,699
Interest on investments  0  0  2,541,916  0  1,131,676  3,180,685  0  0  6,854,277
Loan portfolio  0  21,013,648  23,927,506  17,659,537  58,044,591  53,987,673  1,072,088,765  101,692,092  1,348,413,812
Interest on loans  0  2,877,850  3,140  105,561  0  0  4,575  4,893,372  7,884,498

   414,343,320  108,009,688  53,106,403  56,154,968  145,826,880  239,706,169  1,307,980,679

106,585,464  2,431,713,571

Liabilities

Obligations with public  1,473,914,386  102,107,307  66,999,638  80,737,015  162,577,995  140,231,567  56,325,831  0  2,082,893,739
Obligations with financial

 Entities  19,650,131  152,911,032  386,839  388,722  1,577,469  2,407,204  25,501,727  0  202,823,124
Charges payable  215,041  735,168  624,524  899,686  1,208,805  919,269  562,898  0  5,165,391

   1,493,779,558  255,753,507  68,011,001  82,025,423  165,364,269  143,558,040  82,390,456  0  2,290,882,254
Assets and liabilities spread US$ (1,079,436,238)  (147,743,819)  (14,904,598)  (25,870,455)  (19,537,389)  96,148,129  1,225,590,223  106,585,464  140,831,317

- 116 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA